

ORIGINAL

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

(ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS)

(Cavanagh, P.J., and Owens and M.J. Kelly, JJ.)

JEFFREY CULLUM,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

FREDERICK LOPATIN, D.O.,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

DEARBORN EAR, NOSE AND THROAT  
CLINIC, P.C.,

Defendant.

SC No. \_\_\_\_\_  
COA No. 313739  
LC No. 10-007013-NH  
(Wayne County Circuit Court)

*apu*  
*7-10-14*

*K. MacDonald*

*OK*

*149955*

*APL*

*9/16*

*B44277*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT IDENTIFYING THE JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED FROM AND INDICATING THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Plaintiff's allegations.....	3
B. Dr. Lopatin's first motion for summary disposition.....	4
C. The trial depositions and Dr. Lopatin's second motion for summary disposition.....	8
D. The hearing on Dr. Lopatin's second motion for summary disposition.....	12
E. The trial court's Opinion and Order.....	13
F. The Michigan Court of Appeals Opinion.....	14
THE NEED FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT I.....	23
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN FINDING DR. MCKEE'S CAUSATION OPINION UNRELIABLE AND UNSUPPORTED UNDER MRE 702.....	23
A. Standard of review and supporting authority.....	23
B. Plaintiff's burden of proof in a medical malpractice action.....	23
C. Plaintiff's burden of proof on the reliability of the expert testimony.....	24
D. Governing law on reliability.....	25
E. Argument: Dr. McKee's opinion was not reliable as applied to the facts and could not be said to be generally accepted.....	28
1. Dr. McKee's causation opinion is primarily <i>ipse dixit</i> and thus fatally unreliable.....	28
2. Dr. McKee did not reliably apply his causation opinion to the facts of this case.....	31

3. The case reports of which Dr. McKee was “aware” do not support reliability and do not satisfy MRE 702.....	34
4. Case reports, including Dr. McKee’s “article,” do not establish reliability.....	35
5. The Court of Appeals erred by finding the trial court abused its discretion under MCL 600.2955 and MRE 702.....	37
6. Plaintiff’s case law authority is inapposite.....	39
7. Conclusion.....	40
ARGUMENT II.....	42
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY DISPOSITION WHERE THE ONLY ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY PLAINTIFF ON CAUSATION WAS SPECULATIVE AND THE AVASCULAR NECROSIS WAS LEGALLY UNFORESEEABLE IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	42
A. Standard of review and supporting authority.....	42
B. Governing law.....	43
C. A jury would be left to speculate as to cause in fact. ....	45
D. AVN is not a foreseeable, natural, and probable cause of low-dose steroid administration.....	46
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>MICHIGAN CASES</u></b>	
<i>Badalamenti v William Beaumont Hospital,</i> 237 Mich App 278; 602 NW2d 854 (1999) .....	31
<i>Brisboy v Fibreboard Corp,</i> 429 Mich 540; 418 NW2d 650 (1988).....	43
<i>Clerc v Chippewa County War Mem Hosp,</i> 477 Mich 1067; 729 NW2d 221 (2007) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Craig v Oakwood Hospital,</i> 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004) .....	15, 22, 23, 25, 43, 44, 46
<i>Derbeck v Ward,</i> 178 Mich App 38; 443 NW2d 812 (1989).....	43
<i>Dykes v William Beaumont Hosp,</i> 246 Mich App 471; 633 NW2d 440 (2001) .....	44
<i>Edry v Adelman,</i> 486 Mich 634; 786 NW2d 567 (2010).....	23, 25, 39
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp,</i> 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d (2004).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Goldberg v Wlezniak, MD,</i> Court of Appeals Docket No. 301439, <i>rel'd</i> June 21, 2012 (unpublished); 2012 WL 2302481; <i>lv den</i> 439 Mich 929 (2013) .....	33
<i>Groncki v Detroit Edison Co,</i> 453 Mich 644; 557 NW2d 289 (1996).....	48
<i>In re Conan Estate,</i> 130 Mich App 493; 343 NW2d 593 (1983) .....	24
<i>Kar v Hogan,</i> 399 Mich 529; 251 NW2d 77 (1976) .....	24
<i>Locke v Pachtman,</i> 446 Mich 216; 521 NW2d 786 (1994).....	23, 43
<i>Lockridge v Oakwood Hosp,</i> 285 Mich App 678; 777 NW2d 511 (2009) .....	48
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	23, 24, 38, 42

<i>Moore v Secura Ins,</i> 482 Mich 507; 759 NW2d 833 (2008).....	23
<i>Nicholson v Children's Hospital of Michigan,</i> 139 Mich App 434; 363 NW2d 1 (1984).....	44
<i>Nielsen v Stevens,</i> 368 Mich 216; 118 NW2d 397 (1962).....	47
<i>Pennington v Longabaugh,</i> 271 Mich App 101; 719 NW2d 616 (2006) .....	24, 44
<i>People v Crawford,</i> 458 Mich 376; 586 NW2d 785 (1998).....	25
<i>People v Lavher,</i> 364 Mich 756; 631 NW2d 281 (2000).....	23
<i>People v Young (After Remand),</i> 425 Mich 470; 391 NW2d 270 (1986).....	25
<i>Powers v City of Troy,</i> 28 Mich App 24; 184 NW2d 340 (1970).....	26
<i>Quinto v Cross &amp; Peters Co,</i> 451 Mich 358; 547 NW2d 314 (1996).....	43
<i>Skinner v Square D Co,</i> 445 Mich 153, 164-165; 516 NW2d 475 (1994) .....	3, 15, 20, 21, 42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Stefan v White,</i> 76 Mich App 654; 257 NW2d 206 (1977).....	43
<i>Straith v Straith,</i> 355 Mich 267; 93 NW2d 893 (1959) .....	24
<i>Weymers v Khera,</i> 454 Mich 639; 563 NW2d 647 (1997).....	43, 47
<i>Wischmeyer v Schanz,</i> 449 Mich 469; 536 NW2d 760 (1995).....	23
<i>Ziginow v Redford Jaycees,</i> 133 Mich App 259; 349 NW2d 153 (1983) .....	38
<b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>	
<i>Amorgianos v National RR Passenger Corp,</i> 303 F3d 1256 (CA 2, 2001).....	32

<i>Braun v Lorillard Inc,</i> 84 F3d 230 (CA 7, 1996) .....	30
<i>Bucklew v Hawkins, Ash, Baptie &amp; Co,</i> 329 F3d 923 (CA 7, 2003) .....	30
<i>Burns Philp Food, Inc. v Cavalea Continental Freight, Inc,</i> 135 F3d 526 (CA 7, 1998) .....	30
<i>Cooper v Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc,</i> 259 F3d 194 (CA 4, 2001) .....	31
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm, Inc,</i> 509 US 579 (1993) .....	8, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 36
<i>Ferebee v Chevron Chemical Company,</i> 736 F2d 1529 (DC Cir 1988) .....	17
<i>Glastetter v Novartis Pharms Corp,</i> 107 F Supp 2d 1015 (ED Mo 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 252 F3d 986 (CA 8, 2001) .....	36
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc v Philip Morris, Inc,</i> 188 F Supp 2d 1122 (D Minn 2002) .....	1
<i>Hammonds v United States,</i> 418 Fed App 853; 2011 US App LEXIS 5883 (CA 11, 2011).....	48
<i>Huey v United Parcel Service, Inc,</i> 165 F3d 1084 (CA 7, 1999) .....	30
<i>In re Paoli RR Yard PCP Litigation,</i> 35 F3d 717 (CA 3, 1994) .....	24, 33, 37
<i>In re: Ruzulin Products Litigation,</i> 369 F Supp 2d 398 (SD NY 2005) .....	33
<i>Joiner v General Electric Co,</i> 522 US 136 (1997) .....	18, 20, 29, 37
<i>Kumho Tire Company v Carmichael,</i> 526 US 137 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Lake Michigan Contractors v Manitowoc Co,</i> 225 F Supp 2d 791 (WD Mich 2002) .....	21
<i>Marsh v W R Grace &amp; Company,</i> 80 Fed Appx 883 (CA 4, 2003) (unpublished), <i>cert denied</i> 543 US 810 (2004) .....	31
<i>McMahon v Bunn-O-Matic Corp,</i> 150 F3d 651 (CA 7, 1998) .....	31

<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co v Exchange National Bank,</i> 877 F2d 1333 (CA 7, 1989).....	30
<i>Navarro v Fuji Heavy Industries, Ltd,</i> 117 F3d 1027 (CA 7, 1997).....	30
<i>Newton v Roche Labs, Inc,</i> 243 F Supp 2d 672 (WD Tex 2002) .....	36
<i>O'Connor v Commonwealth Edison Company,</i> 13 F3d 1090 (CA 7, 1994) .....	21
<i>People Who Care v Rockford Board of Education,</i> 111 F3d 528 (CA 7, 1997) .....	30
<i>Rider v Sandoz Pharms Corp,</i> 295 F3d 1194 (CA 11, 2002) .....	36
<i>Rosen v Ciba-Geigy Corp,</i> 78 F3d 316 (CA 7, 1996).....	31, 37
<i>Siharath v Sandoz Pharms Corp,</i> 131 F Supp 2d 1347 (ND Ga 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Rider v Sandoz Pharms Corp,</i> 295 F3d 1194 (CA 11, 2002) .....	36
<i>Soldo v Sandoz Pharms Corp,</i> 244 F Supp 2d 434 (WD Pa 2003).....	35
<i>Turpin v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc,</i> 959 F2d 1349 (CA 6), cert denied, 506 US 826 (1992).....	28
<i>Zenith Electronics Corp v WH-TV Broad Corp,</i> 395 F3d 416 (CA 7, 2005) .....	30
<b><u>OUT-OF-STATE CASES</u></b>	
<i>Board of Public Works v Greener,</i> 2005 WL 1249039 (Superior Court Delaware, May 25, 2005).....	39, 40
<i>Rosario v New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp,</i> 87 AD2d 211; 450 NYS2d 805 (1982).....	38
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
MCL 600.2912a.....	24, 43
MCL 600.2912a(2).....	24
MCL 600.2955 .....	6, 21, 25, 27, 37, 38, 39
MCL 600.2955(1).....	27

MCL 600.2955(2).....28

**RULES**

FRE 702..... 18, 26, 40

MCR 2.116(G)(5).....42

MCR 2.631(A).....23

MCR 7.301(A)(2)..... viii

MCR 7.302(A)..... 1, 17

MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b)..... viii

MCR 7.302(H)(1) ..... viii

MRE 103 .....23

MRE 104(a) .....24

MRE 702 .....x, 1, 6, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 26, 29, 31, 34, 37, 38, 39

MRE 707 .....11

MRE 801(c) .....11
